
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 17 January 2024 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Lynn Pratt 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Simon Holland (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Besmira Brasha Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Donna Ford Councillor Harry Knight 
Councillor Simon Lytton Councillor Ian Middleton 
Harry Lawson (Independent Person, no voting rights)  
Sarah Thompson (Independent Person, no voting rights)  

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members     
  
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
15 November 2023. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
6. Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24  (Pages 11 - 44)    

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance  
 
Purpose of report 
 
The report presents the Internal Audit progress report for 2023/24. Since the last 
update to the September 2023 meeting of the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee 
three audits have now been finalised: Climate, Revenues & Benefits IT Applications, 
and Business Continuity. The executive summaries from these audits are included 
within this report.  
 
The implementation status of previously agreed management actions continues to 
be positive across the organisation, with good rates of implementation and evidence 
that other actions are being actively progressed. 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the progress with the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan and the outcome of 

the completed audits. 
 

 
7. External Audit Update      

 
External Auditors, Ernst & Young to provide verbal update. 
 
 

8. Treasury Management Report - Q3 2023/24 (December 2023)  (Pages 45 - 54)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2023-24 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 
All treasury management activities undertaken to date during the financial year 
2023-24 complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the council’s approved 
Treasury Management Strategy, and all of the Treasury Management Prudential 
Indicators were met during the reporting period. 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this Treasury Management report for Q3 2023/24. 

 
 

9. Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2024-25  (Pages 55 - 
112)    
 



Report of the Assistant Director of Finance  
 
Purpose of report 
 
To submit the draft Capital and Investment Strategy and Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2024-25. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1     To recommend the draft strategies for 2024-25 to Executive. 

 
 

10. Work Programme  (Pages 113 - 114)    
 
To consider and review the Work Programme.  
 
 

11. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 0129
[...]
 film, 
audio-record, and report on proceedings. The council will only seek to prevent this should 
it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Natasha Clark or David Rogers, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 01295 221534  
 
 
Shiraz Sheikh 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Published on Tuesday 9 January 2024 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 15 November 2023 
at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman)  
Councillor Besmira Brasha 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Donna Ford 
Councillor Simon Lytton 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Harry Lawson, Independent Person (no voting rights) 
Sarah Thompson, Independent Person (no voting rights) 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Simon Holland) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Harry Knight 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Adam Nell, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
Also Present Virtually: 
 
Alison Kennett, External Audit 
Maria Grindley, External Audit 
 
Officers:  
 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Declan Brolly, Corporate Fraud Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
David Rogers, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Shiraz Sheikh, Assistant Director Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance & Insight Team Leader 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 15 November 2023 

  

34 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

35 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

36 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 September 2023 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

37 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman had two announcements: 
 
1.) Two private sessions would take place for Committee members after the 
meeting, the first with the Internal Audit Team and the second with the 
External Auditors. 
 
2.) The Council’s Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Service was currently 
provided by Oxfordshire County Council. Oxfordshire County Council had 
chosen to end the arrangement and submitted 6 months written notice of 
termination of the agreement with arrangements for Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud provided by the County Council coming to an end on 30 April 
2024. The Chief Internal Auditor would still attend the May AARC meeting to 
present the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report and opinion for 2023/24. 
  
Officers would be considering the best option for provision of the Internal 
Audit and Counter Fraud functions at Cherwell District Council in the future.  
The Committee would be further updated in due course. 
 
 

38 Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report  
 
The Assistant Director of Customer Focus submitted a report that updated the 
Committee on how well the council was managing its Strategic Risks. 
 
In introducing the report, the Performance and Insight Team Leader advised 
the Committee that there were no substantial changes. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Risk Monitoring Report for September 2023 be noted. 
 
 

39 Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2023/24  

Page 6



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 15 November 2023 

  

 
The Assistant Director of Finance and S151 Officer submitted a report that 
presented a summary of activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter-
Fraud service at CDC for 2023/24, which had previously been presented to 
the July 2023 meeting of the Committee. The Plan supported the Council’s 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy by ensuring that the Council had 
proportionate and effective resources and controls in place to prevent and 
detect fraud as well as investigate those matters that did arise. 
 
Resolved 
  
(1) That the summary of activity against the Annual Counter Fraud Plan 

for 2023/24 be noted. 
 

 
40 External Audit Progress 2021/22  

 
The External Auditor gave a verbal update and advised the Committee that 
most fieldwork was complete. Some follow up work was being undertaken 
including some queries to the technical team which, once resolved, should 
allow the conclusion of audit. 
 
Resolved 
  
(1) That the verbal update be noted. 
 
 

41 Treasury Management Mid Year Review  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report that updated the 
Committee on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2023-24 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 
 
In introducing the report, the Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that all 
treasury management activities undertaken to date during the financial year 
2023-24 complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the Council’s 
approved Treasury Management Strategy, and all Prudential Indicators were 
met during the reporting period. Over the course of the year, there was an 
overall Treasury Management forecast underspend of £1.214m compared to 
the approved budget. 
 
In response to Committee questions in relation to subsidiary companies, the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance explained that Graven Hill was a commercial 
business and published its accounts accordingly. The Shareholder Committee 
was responsible for monitoring the performance of Graven Hill.  
 
In response to Members’ questions relating to internal and external borrowing, 
the Head of Finance explained that internal borrowing was when existing 
funds to finance the cash flow of the council’s capital expenditure rather than 

Page 7



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 15 November 2023 

  

borrowing externally immediately for the programme which saved the council 
on interest charges.  
 
The Head of Finance undertook to provide a written response on questions 
regarding the monitoring and dividends of shares invested in non-treasury 
funds, maturity structure of borrowing and capital expenditure grants. 
 
Resolved 
  
(1) That the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report be noted. 
 
 

42 Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 
The Assistant Director of Law and Governance submitted a report to review of 
the Local Code of Corporate Governance. The Code was part of the overall 
system of internal control at the Council and supported the provision of the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which was approved annually by the 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee. 
 
Resolved 
  
(1) That the Local Code of Corporate Governance be agreed. 
 
 

43 Financial Management Code - Forecast Self-Assessment Update  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report which updated the 
Committee on the results of the Council’s forecast self-assessment position at 
February 2024 against the requirements of CIPFA’s Financial Management 
Code. There was continued strong compliance, demonstrating a resilient and 
sustainable approach to managing the Council’s funds. 
 
Resolved 
  
(1) That the Council’s forecast self-assessment position at February 2024 

against the requirements of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code be 
noted. 
 

 
44 Work Programme  

 
The Head of Finance updated the committee on the work programme. 
 
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

45 Urgent Business  
 

Page 8



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 15 November 2023 

  

There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.27 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts Audit and Risk Committee 
 
17 January 2024 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Finance 
 
 
This report is public. 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
 
The report presents the Internal Audit progress report for 2023/24. Since the last update to 
the September 2023 meeting of the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee three audits have 
now been finalised: Climate, Revenues & Benefits IT Applications, and Business Continuity. 
The executive summaries from these audits are included within this report.  
 
The implementation status of previously agreed management actions continues to be 
positive across the organisation, with good rates of implementation and evidence that other 
actions are being actively progressed. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the progress with the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan and the outcome of the 

completed audits. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 This report provides an update on the Internal Audit Service, including resources, 

completed and planned audits.  
 
2.2 Each progress report includes the Executive Summaries from the individual Internal 

Audit reports finalised since the previous update to the committee and also an update 
on the implementation of agreed management actions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



3.0 Report Details 

 
Resources 
 
3.1  A full update on resources was made to the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee in July 

2023 as part of the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2023/24. Since then we have 
continued with our efforts to try and recruit to our two Senior Auditor vacancies, which 
has been unsuccessful. We did appoint a temporary Senior Auditor to assist with the 
completion of quarter 4 activity, however unfortunately they withdrew two weeks 
before starting. Also during quarter 3 our Auditor resigned and left. At the start of 
quarter 4 one of the Principal Auditors commences her maternity leave.  

 
3.2  We will be able to complete the internal audit plan for 2023/24, however we have 

provided notice to Cherwell District Council that we will be unable to provide the 
service after April 2024. Members of the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee were 
updated on this position in a verbal update to the November 2023 committee meeting 
and it was also discussed in the annual private meeting held with the committee 
members in November 2023.  

 
3.3  We will be working closely with the Assistant Director of Finance to ensure a smooth 

handover to the new provision of both Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Services for 
2024/25.  

  
 
2023/24 Plan Progress 
 
3.3 The 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan, which was agreed at the July 2023 Accounts, Audit 

& Risk Committee, is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  This shows current 
progress with each audit.  The plan and plan progress are reviewed quarterly with 
senior management. 

 
3.4 Since the last update to the July 2023 committee, the audits of Climate, Revenues & 

Benefits IT Applications, and Business Continuity have been completed. The 
executive summaries are included within Appendix 3 to this report.   

 
Performance  
 
3.5 The following performance indicators are monitored on a monthly basis. 
  

Performance 
Measure 

Target % 
Performance 
Achieved for 
23/24 audits 
(as at 
11/12/23) 

Comments 

Elapsed time 
between start of 
the audit 
(opening 
meeting) and 
exit meeting. 

Target date agreed for each 
assignment by the Audit 
manager, stated on Terms 
of Reference, but should be 
no more than 3 X the total 
audit assignment days 
(excepting annual leave etc) 

75% Performance 
has been 
impacted due to 
the number of 
vacant posts 
currently within 
the team. 

Page 12



Previously 
reported year- 
end figures: 
 
88% 2022/23 
67% 2021/22 
78% 2020/21 

Elapsed time for 
completion of 
audit work from 
exit meeting to 
issue of draft 
report. 

15 days 100% Previously 
reported year- 
end figures: 
 
71% 2022/23 
100% 2021/22 
100% 2020/21 

Elapsed Time 
between receipt 
of management 
responses to 
d
[...]
udit Standards  

 

 Background papers 
 None  
 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor, sarah.cox@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

Page 16

mailto:sarah.cox@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1: 2023/24 CDC Internal Audit Plan – Progress Report 
 
 

Audit  
  

Planned Qtr Start  Status as at 20/12/23  Conclusion  

Strategic Contract Governance  Qtr 3  Planned for Q4   

Utilities Management Qtr 2 Draft Report   

Payroll Qtr 3 / Qtr 4 Planned for Q4   

Community Development Projects  Qtr 1  Final Report  Amber 

Climate  Qtr 1 Final Report  Amber 

Business Continuity  Qtr 1 Final Report  Amber  

IT - Revenues and Benefits IT Application Review Qtr 2 / Qtr 3 Final Report   Green  

IT – IT Governance  Qtr 4 Fieldwork   

     

Grant Certification  

 Changing Places 

 Disabled Facilities Grant 

Sept  Complete  - 

 
 
 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 – Open management actions as at 11th December 2023 
 
2018/19 – outstanding open actions (planned for completion in Q4 2023/24) 

Report Title  Total 
outstanding  

Implemented  Superseded  Target date not 
reached or 
extended  

Target date 
reached – overdue 

or being 
implemented  

CDC HR 2018/19 3 - - 3 - 

Totals 3 - - 3 - 

 
2021/22 - all actions 

Report Title  Total agreed Implemented  Superseded  Target date not 
reached or 
extended  

Target date 
reached – overdue 

or being 
implemented  

CDC Key Finance 
Systems 21/22 

10 10 - - - 

CDC Treasury 
Management 

21/22 

5 5 - - - 

CDC Wellbeing 
and Sickness 
Management 

21/22 

5 2 - 3 - 

CDC PCI 2021/22 9 7 1 1 - 

CDC IT Remote 
Working 21/22 

11 11 - - - 

CDC GDPR 21/22 9 6 - 3 - 

CDC Cyber 
Security Follow 

Up 21/22 

9 8 1 - - 

P
age 19



CDC Payroll 21/22 10 9 - - 1 

CDC Waste 
Service 21/22 

14 11 - 1 2 

Totals 82 69 2 8 3 

2022/23 – all actions  

Report Title  Total agreed Implemented  Superseded  Target date not 
reached or 
extended  

Target date 
reached – overdue
[...]
 for the preparation and scope of the report have been agreed with them. The 
matters raised are only those that came to our attention during our work.  Whilst every care 
has been taken to ensure that the information provided in this report is as accurate as 
possible, we have only been able to base findings on the information and documentation 
provided to us. Consequently, no complete guarantee can be given that this report is 
necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the issues that exist with their conformance to 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards that exist, or of all the improvements that may be 
required.   

The report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of Oxfordshire County Council’s 
Internal Audit Service, including the Officers and elected Members of the County Council, 
and Internal Audit’s clients, and to the fullest extent permitted by law, CIPFA accepts no 
responsibility and disclaims all liability to any other third party who purports to use or rely, 
for any reason whatsoever on the report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, and/or 
reinterpretation of its contents.  Accordingly, any reliance placed on the report, its contents, 
conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification by any third party 
is entirely at their own risk.  

    

 
 

Page 44



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
17 January 2024 
 
Treasury Management Report – Q3 2023/24 (December 2023) 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance 
 
This report is public. 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2023-24 as required by the Treasury Management Code 
of Practice. 
 
All treasury management activities undertaken to date during the financial year 2023-24 
complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the council’s approved Treasury 
Management Strategy, and all of the Treasury Management Prudential Indicators were 
met during the reporting period. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this Treasury Management report for Q3 2023/24. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 In 2012 the council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the 
CIPFA Code) which requires the council to approve Treasury Management semi-
annual and annual reports.   

 
2.2 The council’s Treasury Management strategy for 2023-24 was approved by full 

council on 27 February 2023. The Treasury indicators have been included in this 
report as per the 2021 CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of 
Practice.  

 
2.3 The council’s Capital Strategy covering capital expenditure and non-treasury 

investments, complying with CIPFA’s requirement, was approved by full council on 
27 February 2023. 

 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



3.0 Report Details 

  

Summary position and strategy 
 
3.1 The council has continued to pursue its strategy of keeping borrowing and 

investments below their underlying levels, sometimes known as internal borrowing, 
in order to reduce risk and borrowing costs. 

 
3.2 As at the end of December 2023 the council had borrowing of £166m and 

investments of £27m – a net borrowing position of £139m (30/09/23: £150m). This 
change is primarily due to a £9m decrease in loans extended to subsidiaries within 
their agreed loan facilities. 

 
3.3 In the Mid-Year Review Report, presented in November 2023, the overall Treasury 

Management forecast underspend was (£1.214m) compared to the approved 
budget. 

 
There is a gross forecast underspend at Q3 of (£1.204m) and Exec has 
subsequently approved that £1.075m be move to the Market Risk Reserve.  
 
The revised forecast, after taking into account the approved movement to reserves, 
is that over the course of the year there will be an overall underspend of (£0.348m) 
c
[...]
, janet.du-preez@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 54

mailto:janet.du-preez@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
17 January 2024 
 
Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2024-25 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance  
 
This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To submit the draft Capital and Investment Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy for 
2024-25. 
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1     To recommend the draft strategies for 2024-25 to Executive. 

 
  

2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 The Capital and Investment Strategy was introduced for 2019-20, to sit alongside the 

Treasury Management Strategy.  The Capital and Investment Strategy must be 
approved by Full Council annually and must satisfy the requirements of government 
legislation and CIPFA guidance. 

 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 
3.1 The Capital Strategy demonstrates how the council takes capital expenditure 

decisions in line with service objectives and properly takes account of stewardship, 
value for money, prudence, sustainability and affordability.  It sets out the long-term 
context in which capital expenditure and investment decisions are made and gives 
due consideration to both risk and reward and impact on the achievement of priority 
outcomes. 
 

3.2 The Investment Strategy relates only to non-treasury management investments.  
The purpose of the strategy is to demonstrate how the council: 

 Makes investment decisions (governance, advice taken etc) 

 Demonstrates investments are tied to corporate objectives 

 Assesses and monitors risk 

 Assesses and monitors return 

 Ensures there is appropriate capacity, skills and culture to support its strategy 
 
 Page 55

Agenda Item 9



Investments which are covered by this strategy include such things as: 

 Loans to third parties (e.g. subsidiaries, charities, businesses) [Service loans] 

 Purchase of shares (in subsidiaries, businesses etc) 

 Property 
 

3.3 The Treasury Management Strategy sets out the Council’s risk appetite and 
associated priorities in relation to security, liquidity and yield in respect of returns from 
various financial instruments.  
 

 
4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The Council must establish and approve an updated Capital and Investment Strategy 

and Treasury Management Strategy that complies with CIPFA’s revised Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (2021 edition) and Prudential Code 
Guidance Notes for Practitioners (2021 edition), CIPFA’s Treasury Management in 
the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance Notes (2021 
edition) and revised Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments (Third 
Edition). Guidance requires the Strategy to be approved by Full Council on an annual 
basis and, moreover, that any mid-year material changes to the Strategy must also 
be subject to Full Council approval. 

 
 
5.0 Consultation 
 
5.1 None 

 
 
6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 There are no alternative options – this is a requirement placed upon all local 

authorities.  
 
 

7.0 Implications 
  
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report as the 

recommendation is to recommend the strategies to Executive committee. However, 
if the strategy is approved by Council there will be the following financial implications: 
 
The Capital and Investment Strategy includes an updated Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) policy which is proposed to be adopted from 2023/24 onwards. This 
Policy changes the calculation methodology from a straight-line approach to an 
annuity method – this reflects the time value of money, and so results in a lower 
charge initially, but increases over the life of the asset. The overall MRP charge 
required is unchanged – but is instead reprofiled. Over the MTF
[...]
ds.  

Laddering – is an investment technique that requires investors to purchase multiple 

financial products with different maturity dates. The aim is to produce steady cash flow 

by deliberately planning investments. 

Liability Benchmark – demonstrates how a council’s existing debt maturity profile and 

other cash flows affect their future debt requirement. Its aim is to show whether the 

council is in an over-borrowed position (existing debt maturity profile is greater than their 

forecast debt requirement) or an under-borrowed position (existing debt maturity profile 

is less than their forecast debt requirement.) In monitoring this position the council can 

aim to secure interest rates at the acceptable rates and manage interest payable costs.  

 

Page 112



Date Agenda Items

20-Mar-24 Counter Fraud Update
External Audit slot
Annual Report of AARC
Risk Monitoring Report - Q3 2023/2024
Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit
Housing Benefit Risk Based Verification Policy
Work Programme Update
AGS 2022/23 Actions Update
Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit 2020/21

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee
Work Programme 2023/24

Page 113

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24
	Appendix 1 - 2023-24 CDC Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 2 – Open management actions as at 11th December 2023
	Appendix 3 – Executive Summaries finalised since last update September 2023
	Appendix 4 - External Quality Assesment of Conformance

	8 Treasury Management Report - Q3 2023/24 (December 2023)
	9 Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2024-25
	Appendix 1 - Capital and Investment Strategy 2024-25
	Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Strategy 2024-25

	10 Work Programme
	AARC




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 17 January 2024 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Simon Holland (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 
  
Councillor Besmira Brasha 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
Councillor Donna Ford 
Councillor Simon Lytton 
Harry Lawson, Independent Person (non-voting) 
Sarah Thompson, Independent Person (non-voting) 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Lynn Pratt) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor Harry Knight 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Adam Nell, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
Also Present Virtually: 
 
  
 
Alison Kennett, External Audit 
Maria Grindley, External Audit 
Katherine Kitashima, Audit Manager (internal Audit) 
 
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Joanne Kaye, Head of Finance and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Emma Faulkner, Principal Officer - Scrutiny and Democratic Lead 
David Rogers, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 17 January 2024 

  

 
46 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

47 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 

48 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 November 2023 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

49 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

50 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Finance 
which provided an update on Internal Audit progress since September 2023.  
 
Three audits had been finalised since the last update, relating to Climate, 
Revenues and Benefits IT Applications and Business Continuity.  
 
The implementation status of previously agreed management actions 
continued to be positive across the organisation, with good rates of 
implementation and evidence that other actions were being actively 
progressed.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance Councillor Adam Nell congratulated Internal 
Audit on their progress, and thanked Councillors Pratt and Ford who had been 
interviewed during the completed audits.  
 
In response to a question from Independent Person Harry Lawson regarding 
future Internal Audit arrangements at the conclusion of the existing contract, 
the Assistant Director – Finance advised that discussions were ongoing and 
he was confident a new provider and contract would be in place for 1 May 
2024.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 report be noted. 
 
 

51 External Audit Update  
 
The Committee considered a report from external auditors Ernst & Young 
(EY) that presented Draft Audit Results for 2021/22.  
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 17 January 2024 

  

In presenting the report, Maria Grindley of EY explained that the Executive 
Summary gave details on the current status of the audit, including prior year 
adjustments. As this was a progress report there was still the opportunity for 
Members to ask questions on any aspects of the work to date.  
 
With regards to value for money it was reported that there were no risks of 
weakness or matters to report by exception.  
 
In addition to the adjustments referred to in the ‘audit differences’ section, 
Alison Kennet advised that following receipt of the 2022 pensions evaluation, 
a balance sheet adjustment of £5.3 Million was required against pension 
liability.  
 
In response to a question from Independent Person Harry Lawson regarding 
the delay in auditing accounts from previous financial years, Maria Grindley 
explained that the matter affected all local authorities and was being 
considered by the Minister. Legislation was expected to address the issue and 
outline what action would be taken to catch up.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Draft Audit Results Report for 2021/22 report be noted. 
 
(2)  That authority be granted to the Assistant Director of Finance, in 

consultation with the Chair of the Committee (or Deputy Chair in their 
absence), can make any further changes to the draft letters of 
representation agreed with the auditors that may arise during 
completion of the audit. 

 
52 Treasury Management Report - Q3 2023/24 (December 2023)  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Finance 
that detailed treasury management performance and compliance with the 
treasury management policy for 2023-24, as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice.  
 
All treasury management activities undertaken to date during the 2023-24 
financial year complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the council’s 
approved Treasury Management Strategy, and all of the Treasury 
Management Prudential Indicators had been met during the reporting period.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding non-treasury 
investments to subsidiaries and the status of dividends and repayments to the 
council, Councillor Nell advised that the Graven Hill Company had recently 
paid £9M as a result of sale of land at the development site. Detailed loan 
agreements were in place with the company, and the council would also 
shortly be receiving the first dividend payment in line with those agreements.  
 
The Committee thanked officers for the hard work undertaken in relation to 
Treasury Management.  
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 17 January 2024 

  

Resolved 
 
(1) That the Treasury Management Report - Q3 2023/24 (December 2023)  
report be noted. 
 

53 Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2024-25  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Finance 
that detailed draft Capital & Investment Strategy, and Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2024-25.  
 
The Capital and Investment Strategy was introduced in 2019-20, and must 
satisfy the requirements of government legislation and CIPFA guidance.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Barry Wood and seconded by Councillor Donna 
Ford that the draft Capital & Investment Strategy, and Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2024-25 be recommended to Executive for approval. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft strategies for 2024-25 be recommended to Executive for 

approval. 
 

54 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered the indicative work programme for the remainder 
of 2023-24.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the work programme be noted. 
 

55 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.19 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


